by Garnett to plausibly show that Remedi was liable 
for Try’s actions under a theory of respondeat 
superior nor did it independently invite the Fourth 
Circuit to raise or pass upon the issue.   

Indeed, when all was said and done in the Fourth 
Circuit, the parties wrote thirteen thousand four 
hundred and eighty-three (13,483) words of text in 
their three briefs, none of which included the words 
“respondeat superior.” 
C. Oral Argument Before The Fourth Circuit  
 Things changed at oral argument, however. At 
that time, for the very first time, the Fourth Circuit 
panel asserted that the lack of respondeat superior